

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ORGANIZATION
DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUS-
TRY ASSOCIATION, A 501(C) (6) NON-STOCK VIRGINIA CORPORATION DO-
ING BUSINESS AS CCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Steven P. Lehotsky
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
Jeremy Evan Maltz
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Scott A. Keller
Matthew H. Frederick
Todd Disher
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701
scott@lehotskykeller.com
(512) 693-8350
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ix
Table of Authorities	xii
Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented	5
Statement.....	5
A. Social media platforms exercise editorial discretion over what content they publish and how such content is displayed to users.	5
B. HB20 is a content-, viewpoint-, and speaker-based law that would eviscerate editorial discretion and impermissibly compel and chill speech by targeted, disfavored “social media platforms.”	8
C. The district court preliminarily enjoined HB20.....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument	17
I. HB20 Section 7’s prohibition on viewpoint-based editorial discretion violates the First Amendment.....	17
A. The First Amendment guarantees privately-owned publishers’ right to exercise editorial discretion.....	17
1. Under <i>Tornillo</i> , <i>PG&E</i> , and <i>Hurley</i> , government may not infringe editorial judgment by compelling privately-owned companies to disseminate others’ speech.	17
2. Defendant’s “hosting” theory was rejected in <i>USAID</i> and has no support in <i>FAIR</i> and <i>PruneYard</i>	26

3. 47 U.S.C. § 230 does not strip websites of constitutional rights.	32
4. Platforms are not common carriers, and the First Amendment analysis would not change if they were.	34
B. HB20 discriminates based on viewpoint, content, and speaker.....	40
C. HB20 fails any level of heightened scrutiny.....	43
1. Defendant lacks a sufficient governmental interest.	44
2. HB20 is not properly tailored.....	47
II. HB20 Section 2’s disclosure and operational requirements violate the First Amendment.	49
III. The other preliminary-injunction factors all favor preserving the platforms’ First Amendment rights.	56
Conclusion.....	58
Certificate of Service	59
Certificate of Compliance	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	3, 14, 26, 27
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	43, 44, 47, 50
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	44
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	17, 46
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	41
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	39
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	28
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	43
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	28
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	40, 46

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....26, 28, 52

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)44, 50

Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC,
 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....36

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....32

Citizens United v. FEC,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....41

City of L.A. v. Patel,
 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....44

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....28

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....24

Davison v. Facebook, Inc.,
 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019), *aff’d*, 774 F. App’x 162
 (4th Cir. 2019).....20

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....*passim*

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....20, 25, 32, 33

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)20

Edenfield v. Fane,
 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....41

*Express Oil Change, L.L.C. v. Miss. Bd. of Licensure for Pro. Eng’rs
 & Surveyors*,
 916 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019).....51

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....36

FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.,
 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....35

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....31

Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,
 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....41

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)33

Herbert v. Lando,
 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....50

Horton v. City of Houston,
 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999).....25, 38, 39, 45

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....*passim*

Isaac v. Twitter,
 2021 WL 3860654 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2021).....20

Janus v. AFSCME,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....31

Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.,
 2006 WL 3246596 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2006).....35

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,
 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....20

Landry’s, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.,
 4 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....20

Langdon v. Google, Inc.,
 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)20

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....22

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....18, 46

Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC,
 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....34

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....20, 28, 30

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....*passim*

Millan v. Facebook, Inc.,
 2021 WL 1149937 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2021).....35

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....40

Muir v. Ala. Educ. TV Comm’n,
 656 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1981).....28

NARUC v. FCC,
 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....35

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....55

Nebbia v. New York,
 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....36

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody,
 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021), *appeal pending*,
 11th Cir. No. 21-12355*passim*

NIFLA v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....*passim*

O’Handley v. Padilla,
 2022 WL 93625 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022)20

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....44, 46

PG&E v. PUC of California,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....*passim*

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....23

Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,
 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020).....46, 51

Prison Legal News v. Livingston,
 683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012).....28

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....3, 30, 31

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....40, 41, 42, 43

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....26, 38, 39, 44

Robinson v. Hunt Cty.,
 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....10

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)56

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....*passim*

SEC v. McGoff,
 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....55

Smith v. California,
 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....28

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....28

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....17, 56

Time Warner Cable, Inc. (TWC) v. Hudson,
 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....37, 38, 39, 48

Turner v. Driver,
 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....28

Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton,
 2022 WL 610352 (9th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022).....51

United States v. Hunter,
459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972).....23

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....49

USTA v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)4, 34

Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n,
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....44

Washington Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....3, 50, 51

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....22, 48

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....52

Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)20

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 22335

47 U.S.C. § 230*passim*

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.0019

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.0029

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.05112, 53, 54

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.05212, 54

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.05313, 54

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.10111, 53

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.102.....11, 53

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103.....11, 53

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.104.....11, 53

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.151.....13

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001.....10, 26

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002.....10

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006.....10, 43

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008.....13

Other Authorities

Brief for Appellees, *Klayman v. Zuckerberg*, 2013 WL 5371995
 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2013).....33

Brief of State of Texas et al. as Amici Curiae, *303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis*, 2020 WL 525392 (10th Cir. Jan. 29, 2020)23

Brief of State of Texas et al. as Amici Curiae, *Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*, 2017 WL 4023111
 (U.S. Sept. 7, 2017).....23

Christopher S. Yoo, *The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations*, 1 J. Free Speech L. 463 (2021).....35

Motion to Dismiss, *Colon v. Twitter, et al.*, 2019 WL 2417279
 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2019)33

Motion to Dismiss, *Fields v. Twitter*, 2016 WL 2586923 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016)33

NetChoice, *By The Numbers*,
<https://bit.ly/3Gn54Hj>.....25

Office of the Governor Greg Abbott, Facebook (Sept. 9, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3z0Ysub>8

Paresh Dave, *YouTube blocks Russian state-funded media channels globally*, Reuters (Mar. 11, 2022), <https://reut.rs/3JbnyMU>2

Tex. H.R. Journal, 87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess.,
<https://bit.ly/2Y2YGEp>49

Tex. Sen. Journal, 87th Leg.,
<https://bit.ly/3Cq663o>42

TikTok, Thanks a Billion (Sept. 27, 2021), <https://bit.ly/36IunqA>.....45

The Twitter Rules, Twitter, <https://bit.ly/3ICc5ok> (last visited
Apr. 1, 2022)6
